

No. 42268-9-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**JACOB HUBBLE,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

\_\_\_\_\_  
SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....5

A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE HUBBLE’S  
PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT BY DISCUSSING LEGAL AND  
MINISTERIAL MATTERS IN CHAMBERS.....5

B. THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR’S COMMENT  
REGARDING HUBBLE’S FAILURE TO GIVE  
INFORMATION REGARDING A POTENTIAL WITNESS,  
IF ERROR, IS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE  
DOUBT.....13

C. THE ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY STATUTE, RCW  
9A.08.020, IS NOT OVERBROAD WHERE THE  
PROHIBITION ON AIDING ANOTHER IN PLANNING OR  
COMMITTING A CRIME DOES NOT MAKE UNLAWFUL  
A SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF CONSTITUTIONALLY  
PROTECTED CONDUCT .....18

IV. CONCLUSION.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<i>City of Seattle v. Huff</i> , 111 Wn.2d 923, 767 P.3d 572 (1989) .....	19
<i>In re Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	7
<i>In re Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 764, 254 P.3d 815 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.2d 150 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Coleman</i> 155 Wn. App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010) .....	21
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 992 P.2d 1285 (1996) .....	13
<i>State v. Fricks</i> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979) .....	13
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 164 Wn. App. 370, 264 P.3d 575 (2011) .....	21
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927, P.2d 235 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010) .....	15
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Pauling</i> , 108 Wn. App. 445, 31 P.3d 47 (2001), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 149 Wn.2d 381, 69 P.3d 331 (2003).....	19
<i>State v. Paumier</i> , 155 Wn. App. 673, 230 P.2d 212 (2010), <i>review granted</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1017 (2010) .....	6
<i>State v. Pottorff</i> , 138 Wn. App. 343, 156 P.3d 955 (2007) .....	13, 14, 17

<i>State v. Romero</i> , 114 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 133 Wn. App. 120, 134 P.3d 1217 (2006) .....	13
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 156 Wn. App. 160, 231 P.3d 231 (2010) .....	7, 8, 12

**Federal Cases**

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S. Ct. 1827, 23 L.Ed.2d 430 (1969) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830 (1973) .....	19
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976) .....	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) .....	14
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88, 60 S. Ct. 736, 84 L. Ed. 1093 (1940) .....	19

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9A.08.020 .....	18, 20, 21, 22
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a) .....	22

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 9 .....	12, 13
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 10 .....	6
Washington Constitution Article I, § 22 .....	5

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I.....	18, 20
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV .....	5
U.S. Constitution Amendment X .....	13

**Other Rules or Authorities**

CrR 6.5 .....	10
WPIC 10.51 .....	20
